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( ) 2013 4 1 2013 9 30  

( ) 2010~2012

 

( )  

( ) 89 73 69 77.5%  

 

SPSS17.0 T ANOVA  

 

( )  

84.1% 15.9% 26~68 26~45

49.3% 10.6% 98.5%

3~10 44.1% 10

42.6% 1 61.8% 1~3 33.8%

82.6%  

74.6% 25.4%

52.9% 73.5%

66.2% 20.6%

9

95.6% 78.1%

17.2% 49.3%

11~20% 21~30% 31% 7.2% 36.2%
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49.3% 11~20% 2.9%

21~30% 5.8% 31% 40.6%  

( )  

( ) 3.48~3.87

3.27~4.14

 

 
Table 1. Training effectiveness of trainees 

Items and question 
Largely 
disagree Disagree Nature Agree Largely 

agree Mean Total 
mean---------------- Percentage (%) ----------------- 

Production 

Production management question 1 0 0 30.4 60.9 8.7 3.78 

3.87

Production management question 2 0 0 18.8 68.1 13.0 3.94 
Production management question 3 0 2.9 22.1 61.8 13.2 3.85 
Production management question 4 0 4.4 29.4 55.9 10.3 3.72 
Production management question 5 0 0 10.1 66.7 23.2 4.13 
Production management question 6 0 0 7.2 71.0 21.7 4.14 
Production management question 7 0 1.5 22.1 34.7 11.8 3.87 
Production management question 8 0 5.9 41.2 48.5 4.4 3.51 

Marketing 
Marketing management question 1 1.5 5.9 36.8 44.1 11.8 3.59 

3.54Marketing management question 2 1.4 5.8 42.0 42.0 8.7 3.51 
Marketing management question 3 1.4 4.3 42.0 44.9 7.2 3.52 

Human 
Resources 

Human Resources management question 1 0 0 27.5 62.3 10.1 3.83 3.82Human Resources management question 2 0 0 18.8 69.6 11.6 3.93 
Human Resources management question 3 0 4.3 31.9 53.6 10.1 3.70  

Research and 
development 
capability 

R& D capability question 1  0 2.9 48.5 39.7 8.8 3.54 

3.70R& D capability question 2 0 1.4 23.2 30.9 14.5 3.88 
R& D capability question 3 0 1.4 23.2 30.9 14.5 3.74 
R& D capability question 4 0 4.5 37.9 47.0 10.6 3.64 

Finance 
Financial management question 1 0 5.8 37.7 55.1 1.4 3.52 

3.48Financial management question 2 0 7.2 39.1 52.2 1.4 3.48 
Financial management question 3 0 7.2 43.5 47.8 1.4 3.43 

Information 
Information management question 1 0 2.9 31.9 53.6 11.6 3.74 

3.62Information management question 2 0 5.8 42.0 46.4 5.8 3.52 
Information management question 3 0 4.3 42.0 43.5 10.1 3.59 

Risk 
Risj management question 1 0 4.3 33.3 53.6 8.7 3.67 

3.64Risj management question 2 0 4.3 36.2 52.2 7.2 3.62 
Risj management question 3 0 4.3 34.8 55.1 5.8 3.62 

Social 
participation 

Social participation question 1 0 4.3 18.8 60.9 15.9 3.88 
3.54Social participation question 2 0 4.5 46.3 46.3 3.0 3.48 

Social participation question 3 1.5 10.4 50.7 34.3 3.0 3.27 
Policies and 
laws 

About Policies and laws question 1 1.4 1.4 31.9 59.4 5.8 3.67 3.63About Policies and laws question 2 1.4 2.9 36.2 53.6 5.8 3.59 
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( )  

T SPSS

T F F

t p-value F

t p-value (

2011)  

18~45 46 ( )

9 T

 

 
Table 2. The independent samples test for training effectiveness between young farmer 

and non-young farmer 
T test 

 
Items 

Levene’s Test for 
Equality of Variances

t-test for Equality of Means 

F Sig. t df Sig. (2-tailed)

Production 
Equal variances assumed .047 .829 .353 67 .725 
Equal variances not assumed   .353 66.289 .725 

Marketing 
Equal variances assumed .034 .854 -.534 67 .595 
Equal variances not assumed   -.534 66.681 .595 

Human Resources 
Equal variances assumed 3.024 .087 1.914 67 .060 
Equal variances not assumed   1.918 66.249 .059 

Research and 
development capability 

Equal variances assumed .034 .853 -1.022 67 .310 
Equal variances not assumed   -1.024 66.877 .310 

Finance 
Equal variances assumed .295 .589 .412 67 .681 
Equal variances not assumed   .412 66.729 .681 

Information 
Equal variances assumed .004 .947 -.009 67 .993 
Equal variances not assumed   -.009 66.967 .993 

Risk 
Equal variances assumed .468 .496 .119 67 .906 
Equal variances not assumed   .119 66.923 .906 

Social participation 
Equal variances assumed .023 .879 .177 67 .860 
Equal variances not assumed   .177 66.618 .860 

Policies and laws 
Equal variances assumed 1.646 .204 -1.254 67 .214 
Equal variances not assumed   -1.249 61.137 .216 

*Young farmer: farmer with age between 18~45 years old, non-young farmer: farmer with ages above 46 years old 
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( )  

( )

(4.08) (3.94) (3.38)

(4.11) ( ) (3.59)

(2.50) (3.89)

(3.84) (3.67) (4.25)

(3.71) (3.53)

(4.00) (3.49) (3.26)

(4.11) ( ) (3.65)

(3.17) (3.85)

(3.78) (3.57) (3.78)

(3.70) (3.00)

(4.00) ( ) (3.70) (3.56)  

( )  

0.05 ( )  

( )  

( ) 11

(4.01) 6~10 (3.94) (3.25)

11 (3.74) 6~10 (3.63)

(2.00) 6~10 (4.12) 11

(3.76) (3.33) 6~10 (3.88)

11 (3.84) 5 (3.53)  
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Table 3. Training effectiveness of trainees with different educational attainment 

Items Educational Attainment Number Mean Std 

Production 

Primary School and below 3 4.08 .144 
Junior High School 9 3.94 .438 
Senior/Vocational High School 28 3.84 .439 
University & College/Junior College 27 3.89 .450 
Graduate School and above 2 3.38 .1778 

Marketing 

Primary School and below 3 4.11 .192 
Junior High School 9 3.48 .530 
Senior/Vocational High School 28 3.59 .777 
University & College/Junior College 27 3.52 .753 
Graduate School and above 2 2.50 .707 

Human Resources 

Primary School and below 3 3.89 .192 
Junior High School 9 3.78 .373 
Senior/Vocational High School 28 3.81 .618 
University & College/Junior College 27 3.84 .565 
Graduate School and above 2 3.67 .471 

Research and development 
capability 

Primary School and below 3 4.25 .433 
Junior High School 9 3.53 .441 
Senior/Vocational High School 28 3.69 .640 
University & College/Junior College 27 3.71 .664 
Graduate School and above 2 3.63 .177 

Finance 

Primary School and below 3 4.00 .333 
Junior High School 9 3.26 .662 
Senior/Vocational High School 28 3.44 .642 
University & College/Junior College 27 3.49 .609 
Graduate School and above 2 4.00 .000 

Information 

Primary School and below 3 4.11 .509 
Junior High School 9 3.41 .465 
Senior/Vocational High School 28 3.65 .645 
University & College/Junior College 27 3.63 .669 
Graduate School and above 2 3.17 .236 

Risk 

Primary School and below 3 3.78 .385 
Junior High School 9 3.85 .377 
Senior/Vocational High School 28 3.69 .647 
University & College/Junior College 27 3.57 .672 
Graduate School and above 2 2.67 .943 

Social participation 

Primary School and below 3 3.78 .385 
Junior High School 9 3.70 .455 
Senior/Vocational High School 28 3.54 .644 
University & College/Junior College 27 3.54 .563 
Graduate School and above 2 3.00 1.414 

Policies and laws 

Primary School and below 3 4.00 .000 
Junior High School 9 3.44 1.014 
Senior/Vocational High School 28 3.70 .629 
University & College/Junior College 27 3.56 .610 
Graduate School and above 2 4.00 .000 
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Table4. Analysis of variance results on training effectiveness of trainees with different 

educational attainment 
Items  Sum of squares df Mean squares F Sig.

Production Between groups .720 4 .180 .953 .440
Within grops 12.092 64 .189   

Marketing 
Between groups 3.253 4 .813 1.537 .202
Within grops 33.866 64 .529   

Human Resources 
Between groups .090 4 .022 .072 .990
Within grops 20.029 64 .313   

Research and 
development capability 

Between groups 1.191 4 .298 .779 .543
Within grops 24.467 64 .382   

Finance 
Between groups 1.839 4 .460 1.202 .319
Within grops 24.489 64 .383   

Information 
Between groups 1.578 4 .394 1.004 .412
Within grops 25.150 64 .393   

Risk Between groups 2.567 4 .642 1.619 .180
Within grops 25.375 64 .396   

Social participation 
Between groups .978 4 .245 .669 .616
Within grops 23.392 64 .366   

Policies and laws 
Between groups 1.268 4 .317 .710 .588
Within grops 28.559 64 .446   

 

(4.00) 6~10 (3.69) 5 (3.30)

11 (3.71) 6~10 (3.62)

(3.00) 11 (3.82)

6~10 (3.67) (2.00)

(4.00) 11 (3.70) (3.46)

(4.00) 6~10 (3.89) 5 (3.53) . 

11 6~10

6  
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Table 5. Training effectiveness of trainees with different farming seniority 

Item Seniority Number Mean Std. 

Production 

Not farming 1 3.25 . 
Farming less than 5 years 32 3.76 .418 
Farming 6~10 years 14 3.94 .367 
Farming more than 11 years 22 4.01 .456 

Marketing 

Not farming 1 2.00 . 
Farming less than 5 years 32 3.41 .732 
Farming 6~10 years 14 3.63 .734 
Farming more than 11 years 22 3.74 .674 

Human 
Resources 

Not farming 1 3.33 . 
Farming less than 5 years 32 3.74 .520 
Farming 6~10 years 14 4.12 .564 
Farming more than 11 years 22 3.76 .526 

Research and 
development 
capability 

Not farming 1 3.75 . 
Farming less than 5 years 32 3.53 .571 
Farming 6~10 years 14 3.88 .670 
Farming more than 11 years 22 3.84 .616 

Finance 

Not farming 1 4.00 . 
Farming less than 5 years 32 3.30 .570 
Farming 6~10 years 14 3.69 .531 
Farming more than 11 years 22 3.58 .707 

Information 

Not farming 1 3.00 . 
Farming less than 5 years 32 3.57 .600 
Farming 6~10 years 14 3.62 .504 
Farming more than 11 years 22 3.71 .744 

Risk 

Not farming 1 2.00 . 
Farming less than 5 years 32 3.55 .596 
Farming 6~10 years 14 3.67 .570 
Farming more than 11 years 22 3.82 .656 

Social 
participation 

Not farming 1 4.00 . 
Farming less than 5 years 32 3.46 .621 
Farming 6~10 years 14 3.52 .595 
Farming more than 11 years 22 3.70 .572 

Policies and 
laws 

Not farming 1 4.00 . 
Farming less than 5 years 32 3.53 .621 
Farming 6~10 years 14 3.89 .525 
Farming more than 11 years 22 3.59 .781 
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0.05

0.05

 

 
Table 6. Analysis of variance results on training effectiveness of trainees with different 

farming seniority 
Items  Sum of squares df Mean squares F Sig. 

Production Between groups 1.276 3 .425 2.396 .076 
Within grops 11.536 65 .177   

Marketing Between groups 3.961 3 1.320 2.588 .060 
Within grops 33.158 65 .510   

Human Resources Between groups 1.781 3 .594 2.104 .108 
Within grops 18.339 65 .282   

Research and 
development capability 

Between groups 1.756 3 .585 1.592 .200 
Within grops 23.902 65 .368   

Finance Between groups 2.105 3 .702 1.883 .141 
Within grops 24.223 65 .373   

Information Between groups .642 3 .214 .533 .661 
Within grops 26.086 65 .401   

Risk Between groups 3.645 3 1.215 3.250 .027 
Within grops 24.297 65 .374   

Social participation Between groups .954 3 .318 .883 .455 
Within grops 23.416 65 .360   

Policies and laws Between groups 1.450 3 .483 1.107 .353 
Within grops 28.376 65 .437   

 

5 11~20%

9
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